
 

Education and Children's Services 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Tuesday 28 June 2011 

7.00 pm 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Reverend Nicholas Elder 
Colin Elliott 
Leticia Ojeda 
Sharon Donno 
 

Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of 
these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid 
someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities 
so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s 
web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 20 June 2011 
 

 

Open Agenda



 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

 
Tuesday 28 June 2011 

7.00 pm 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 7 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 11 April 2011. 
 

 

5. REVIEW OF PARENTING SUPPORT - PART 1 : SCHOOL 
ADMISSIONS REVIEW REPORT 

 

8 - 34 

6. CHILDHOOD OBESITY AND SPORTS PROVISION REVIEW 
 

35 - 90 

 The recent report, ‘Tipping the Scales’,  published by the London 
Assembly Health and Public Services Committee April 2011 is enclosed 
for consideration. 
 

 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

91 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE  



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  20 June 2011 
 



1 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 11 April 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 
Monday 11 April 2011 at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Reverend Nicholas Elder 
Colin Elliott 
Leticia Ojeda 
Councillor Martin Seaton (reserve member) 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Catherine McDonald 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Gill Davies; Strategic director for the environment 
Jane Bailey: Assistant Director Children’s Services;11-19 and 
Youth 
Sam Fowler : Southwark Schools for the Future project director 
Dolly Naeem : Head of Southwark adult learning 
Harriet Duncan: Adult learning service 
Jackie Cook: Head of quality assurance 
Caroline Essiet; Rights and participation officer 
Davina Bailey : Youth participation coordinator 
Julie Timbrell: Scrutiny project manager 
Deon Kritzinger : Environment account department 

PUBLIC: Stephen Swatay : Southwark Youth Council 
Alexander Fefegha : Southwark Youth Council 
Abubathar Rojas : Southwark Youth Council 
Martina Ewohime: Southwark Youth Council 
Marein Hiber: Southwark Youth Council 
Ibrahim Bah : Southwark Youth Council 
Vincent Brown: Save Southwark Adult Learning 
Shenika Hylhon: Speakerbox 
Osa Obasohan: Speakerbox chair 
 

 

Open AgendaAgenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 11 April 2011 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lorraine Lauder. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There were no urgent items. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2011 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 

 

5. CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN (CYPP)  
 

 5.1 The chair welcomed representatives from Southwark Youth Council (SYC) and 
Speakerbox to the meeting , as well as Cllr Catherine McDonald, Cabinet lead for 
children’s services. 

 
5.2 The chair invited Cllr Catherine McDonald to say a few words and the Cabinet lead 

for children’s services commented that the Children and Young Peoples Plan 
(CYPP) is a key plan, developed with partners. The statutory obligations have been 
removed, however she stated that it is her hope that the partners will still want to 
work together.  

 
5.3 Jane Bailey, Assistant director for children’s services, introduced the report 

circulated by commenting that she hoped everybody present had had a chance to 
contribute to the plan; over 1000 voices had been recorded in th
[...]
ols? Sam Fowler, Project Director for 
Schools for the Future, commented that there is a schools’ investment programme. 
The Assistant director responded that the CYPP is about setting high level 
strategic aims. Responsibility for delivering the plan ultimately rests with the 
Strategic director of children’s services, Romi Bowen, alongside Cllr Catherine 
McDonald, the cabinet lead for children’s service.  There are specific managerial 
responsibilities for different sections and objectives; the CYPP sets the whole 
agenda.  

 
5.8 The cabinet member for children’s services emphasised her personal 

accountability to the representatives present, as well as commenting that the 
Children’s Trust has a range of partners , such as the police, and they are also 
accountable. The Cabinet lead asked representatives from SYC is they are happy 
with the amount of consultation. The representatives commented that they would 
like more communication on outcomes, for example they would like more feedback 
on the results of the views they have put forward. 

 
5.9 The chair invited representatives from Speakerbox to ask questions. A 

representative asked if, in the light of cuts, you are going to be able to support 
school leavers in local authority care who go to university. Another member asked, 
in light of the cuts, is there is still help for young people to get a job and training. 
Officers and members assured representatives that there is detailed financial 
assistance available for looked after children who go to university. The cabinet 
member for children services drew representatives’ attention to the £1million fund 
that is being developed to ensure young people are supported to continue their 
education and training. The fund will assist young people to stay in collage and 
university. The cabinet lead also said that she wanted the fund to help young 
people to get job experience as she knows this is so important. 

 
5.10 A young peoples representative asked if y
[...]
g to maximise places under Building Schools for the Future. There 
are a number of factors: the need for local school places and borough wide 
demand.  

5



6 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 11 April 2011 
 

 
7.5 A member asked if the government are clear that this is a peninsular that makes it 

harder for children to  travel. The Project director assured members that the 
business case had included the local context and that the intention is to maximise 
funding.  

 
 
 

8. REVIEW OF PARENTING SUPPORT - PART 1: SCHOOL ADMISSIONS: REVIEW 
REPORT  

 

 8.1 The chair drew members' attention to the draft school admissions report circulated 
and invited comments from the committee. 

 
8.2 A member commented that a common test for all secondary schools would be very 

welcome, adding that as a mother the current practice of children being tested by 
every school they apply for had been terrible for her child. The Assistant director 
for children’s services, Jane Bailey, agreed it is very difficult, but commented that 
this is the competitive nature of schools. The local authority’s role is being 
weakened, rather than strengthened, under the new government’s policy; however 
she reported that officers had been working with schools to negotiate a better 
arrangement. Next academic year it looks as if there will be two tests: one for the 
Harris academies and one for all the other local secondary schools. 

 
8.3 Members asked if it was useful for the scrutiny report to recommend one common 

test. The Assistant director reported that that this could provide further challenge. 
One member pointed out that parents could still apply out of the borough and then 
their children would still need to do another test. Another member said the best 
outcome would be for a common London wide test.  

 
8.4 A member asked if IQ is being tested and the Assistant director responded that 

most tests have a ‘CAT’ (Cognitive Ability Tests) component, which measures 
educational potential. Alongside this individual schools may measure specific 
aptitudes related to their specialist status; for example music or maths. This is one 
of the difficulties in arranging a common text.  

 
8.5 It was agreed that some context on the common test issues should be added to the 

report.  
 
8.6 A member noted that the report recommended more information and support be 

given to parents on waiting lists around the time school places are offered. He 
asked the Assistant director if there is the capacity within the department to do this. 
The Assistant director that that the pressure of cuts will limit capacity.  Members 
commented that this might be able to be delivered by volunteers. The Assistant 
director commented that the local authority has statuary duties in relation to the 
admissions process.  

 
8.7 A member commented that extending membership of the Admissions board to 

local business and equality representatives could make the forum more dynamic. 
 

6



7 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 11 April 2011 
 

8.8 The scrutiny project manager reported that a questionnaire is being circulated to 
parents asking for feedback on secondary school admissions and details will be 
sent to committee members. The survey will be completed in about three weeks.  

 
ACTION 
 
The committee resolved to send an interim report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC). The report will be finalised once the survey on secondary school admissions 
survey results have been completed and the results reported.  
 

9. CHILDHOOD OBESITY AND SPORT PROVISION : REVIEW INTERIM REPORT  
 

 9.1 The committee reviewed the interim report circulated with the papers. It was noted 
that a major report on childhood obesity is due to be published very soon by the 
GLA.  

 
ACTION  
 
The committee agreed to continue this review for a while longer and OSC will be informed 
that the committee is part way there. The GLA report on obesity, due to be published 
shortly, will be considered. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 10.1 The update on Adult Education in September will be added to the work 
programme. The impact of services changes on the Youth service will be 
considered.  

 
 

7



 
DRAFT  

 
SCHOOL ADMISSIONS REVIEW 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the Education and Children's Services 
Scrutiny Sub-committee 

 
 

April 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
8



1 

Contents Page 
 
 
 
Introduction and background       1 
 
Context          1 
 
Methodology          3 
 
Findings and recommendations       3 
 
Summary of recommendations       7 
 
Appendices          9 
 

9



1 

1. Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee decided to 

conduct a review on school admissions on 12 July 2010.  The focus was on 
reviewing the clarity of information available alongside reviewing support 
networks to help parents negotiate the system. 

 
1.2 The sub-committee chose this subject because of concerns about the 

complexity and about the ease with which parents and carers were able to 
negotiate the schools’ admissions process.  It was noted that even parents 
and carers with a lot of information could find the process stressful.  It was 
particularly important to ensure that parents had the right information and 
support to make the best choices for their children and to minimize the 
difficulties involved. 

 
1.3 The review’s focus was a result of the sub-committee’s interest in evidence 

which indicated that supporting parents had a major positive impact on their 
children’s wellbeing and educational attainment.  In the last administrative 
year the previous sub-committee had produced a report on the importance of 
parental involvement in children’s education.  This concluded that there 
should be an emphasis on enabling parents to have the skills, knowledge and 
confidence to help their children.  Al
[...]
ools. 
 
12. Draw up an open day schedule for parents of children with SEN. 
 
13. Ensure that carers and parents with more than one child in the same 

academic year (who are not multiple births) can make a successful 
application. 

 
14. Simplify the process so that parents and carers do not have to accept 

and respond to both the local authority and school to successfully 
accept or decline a place.  Disable the automatic eform acceptance 
unless it is functional. 

 
15. Offer more support around offer day and including additional 

information explaining waiting lists and managing places. 
 
16. Before the date when allocations are announced, a briefing note be 

circulated to all members giving information about the process. 
 
17. Make meeting space available in the council’s principle offices, in 

addition to one-stop shops, for staff to take appointments with parents. 
 
18. Retain the Admissions Forum. 
 
 

 

17



9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Consultation with Parent Participation Forum (PPF) 
 
2. Southwark Governors Association (SGA) submission and School governor 

interview 
 
3. Consultation with the School Admissions Forum  
 
All available on the Southwark website and published for the 14 March 2011 
committee meeting : 
 
http://lbsth-dtr01/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=303&MId=3563&Ver=4 
 
 
Members of Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
who contributed to this review: 
 
Councillor David Hubber (Chair)  
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole  (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
Education representatives: 
 
Sharon Donno 
Colin McKenzie Elliot  
Leticia Ojeda 
Reverend Nicholas Elder 
 
 
References 
 
1 School Admissions Codes and Regulations: 
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/adminandfinance/schooladmissions/a00195/school-
admissions-codes-and-regulations 
 
2 Education Bill 2011 
A Summary of th
[...]
.uk.

Chinese Hindi

Vietnamese Bengali

Greek Urdu

Turkish Arabic

Punjabi Gujarati

89



Greater London Authority 

City Hall 
The Queen’s Walk 
More London 
London SE1 2AA 

www.london.gov.uk 

Enquiries 020 7983 4100 
Minicom 020 7983 4458 

90



Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Work Programme – /11/12 

 

11 April 

1. Adult education spotlight: review report  

2. Review of parenting support – part 1: School admissions: review draft final report 

3. Childhood obesity and sport provision : review interim report decide next steps 

4. Children and Young Peoples Plan with Southwark Youth Council 

5. Rotherhithe secondary school  
 
Next administrative year 

1. Free school meal pilot 

2. Annual Safeguarding report – January 2012 

3. Children and Young Peoples Plan with Southwark Youth Council – quarterly  

4. Review of parenting support – part 2: support for parents 

5. Consider new partnership arrangements between public health, children’s services, 
education and the 

       new GP consortiums 

6. Update on Adult Education in September. 

7. The impact of services changes on the Youth service will be considered. 

8. Cabinet member interview 

 

Agenda Item 7
91



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 

Agenda Annex
92



 
Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 2011/2012 

      Distribution List 

For amendments to this list or for extra copies of the agenda, contact the scrutiny team – ph.: 020 7525 7291 or 
e-mail: scrutiny@southwark.gov.uk. 

 
 Copies  Copies 

Members and Reserves  Council Officers  

Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 1 Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team [spares] 6 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
(Vice-Chair) 

1 Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 1 
Romi Bowen, Strategic Director of Children’s 
Services 

1 

Councillor Adele Morris 1 
Rory Patterson, Assistant Director of Specialist 
Children’s Services and Safeguarding 

1 

Councillor Rosie Shimell 1 
Mike Smith, Assistant Director of Community 
Services 

1 

Councillor Althea Smith 1 
Elaine Allegretti, Children’s Trust Development 
Manager, Children’s Services 

1 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 1 
Pauline Armour, Assistant Director of Access & 
Inclusion 

1 

  
Eleanor Parkin, Policy Officer, Children's 
Services 

1 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve) 1 
Christine McInnes; Assistant Director: 
Leadership, Innovation, Learning Support 

1 

Councillor Vikki Mills (Reserve) 1 
Sarah Feasey, Principal Lawyer, Strategic 
Services 

1 

Councillor Lisa Rajan (Reserve) 1 John Bibby, Principal Cabinet Assistant 1 

Councillor Nick Stanton (Reserve) 1 Alex Doel, Cabinet Office 1 

Councillor Mark Williams (Reserve) 1 Steven Gauge, Opposition Group Office 1 
  Paul Green, Opposition Group Office 1 

Education Representatives  
Jane Bailey, Assistant Director, Children’s 
Services 

1 

Revd Nicholas Elder 1   

Colin Elliott 1   

Leticia Ojeda 1   

    

Other Members    

Councillor Catherine McDonald 1   

Councillor Lisa Rajan 1   

    

Local Studies Library 1   

    
  TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 38 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Review of parenting support - part 1 : School Admissions review report
	School admissions results of survey

	6 Childhood obesity and sports provision review
	7 Work programme
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 June 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 28 June 2011 at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Reverend Nicholas Elder 
Colin Elliott 
Leticia Ojeda 
Sharon Donno 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Darren Merrill 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Glen Garcia : Head of Pupil Access 
Rory Patterson : Deputy Director, Specialist Children's Services  
Shelley Burke : Head of Scrutiny 
Julie Timbrell : Scrutiny Project Manager  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Emmanuel Oyewole and Cleo 
Soanes. 

 
1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rosie Shimell and Councillor 

Sunil Chopra, who sent apologies. Councillor Darren Merrill attended as a reserve.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 



2 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 June 2011 
 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2011 were agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 

5. REVIEW OF PARENTING SUPPORT - PART 1 : SCHOOL ADMISSIONS REVIEW 
REPORT  

 

 5.1 The committee considered both the results of the questionnaire and an email a 
couple of parents had sent the chair, alongside the Admissions report that went to 
OSC at the end of last administrative year. 

 
5.2 Members first discussed the questionnaire and it was noted that many parents 

found the range of schools’ admissions criteria difficult. Officers and members 
considered this to be an intractable problem, given the national choice agenda. 

 
5.3 It was noted by members that parents scored 'satisfaction with communication 

received after the offer letter' a little low. Officers explained the school preference 
service met this need and that having meeting space to see parents in Tooley 
Street could improve matters. 

 
5.4 Members commented that there was also a lower score given by parents who 

access special needs schools in a different way if their child has a statement of 
special needs. Questionnaire respondents requested more information, both for 
this process and the mainstream process used by parents/cares with a child with 
special needs but without a statement. Officers were asked to look into this. 

 
5.5 There was a comment by a member that at least one school held their open day 

after the closing date for applications. This meant one member's child changed her 
mind, but it was too late.  This might be a blip, however this may be a problem this 
year as there was a report that some schools have opening days advertised in 
November, after the end of October closing day.  

 
5.6 Officers welcomed the survey and said they had already taken note of the results 

and comments and started to action; for example they are working to make the 
Guides easier to navigate and working with the Parent Participation Forum to do 
this. 

 
5.7 The issue of the number of tests for entry to secondary schools was revisited; it 

was noted that a reduction too two is an improvement, but not ideal. 
 
5.8 The chair read out the text of the email received from two parents raising issues 

concerning the admission process. This is pasted in full below: 

 

 



3 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 June 2011 
 

Dear Mr Hubber 

We are aware that you are holding a meeting of the above committee tomorrow evening at 
Southwark Town Hall, and sincerely hope you will find time to address the following issues 
that we and many other year 6 parents in Southwark have experienced recently. 

Southwark Education Services 

======================== 

This is the department we turn to for information and advice. Sadly on the many occasions 
we have telephoned, we have been less than happy with the information provided. For 
example one operator said "you have until the 31 August to appeal against the school". 
This is not the case. Last week we called to find out if there were a school in Southwark 
who used the random allocation process when it came to school admissions. No was the 
response, he also confirmed this with a manager. When asked about Kingsdale, the 
operator was only too happy to read out the criteria from the Secondary Schools booklet. 

you could hear him almost choking on the words “remaining places would be offered using 
random allocation process". 

THIS IS THE DEPARTMENT THAT ARE SUPPOSED TO HELP AND GUIDE PARENTS 
THROUGH WHAT CAN BE AN ENORMOUSLY TRAUMATIC TIME! 

Now we move on to the schools in Southwark and their different admissions criteria, 
Kingsdale in particular. Can you explain it?? An representative of the Education Advisory 
Panel, [xxxxx] visited Dog Kennel Hill School to provide some assistance after the 01 
March. This was because SO MANY Southwark children did not receive offers, or received 
a school offer that was not on their original application. He had visited Kingsdale school 
the previous day and still could not explain the process to us, as it is complicated at best. 

At the moment there are appeals being heard at Kingsdale, and it is only now that we are 
discovering the waiting list was generated by a priest! Not a computer system, but a man 
drawing names from three separate pots! Who decided this was a fair and appropriate 
process and would guarantee authenticity of process? 

Having contacted other Local Authorities, it seems that Southwark is the ONLY borough 
that will offer a place to non-residents UNCONDITIONALLY. I Southwark children who 
apply to schools in Wandsworth, must sit a test and get a very high score (last year 
98.6%) before they are even considered for a school place. 

Does this sound/seem fair to you, given that at least 40 children in this borough received 
absolutely NO OFFER whatsoever, in the knowledge that Kingsdale is catering for many 
children outside of it's LA!! 

We look forward to hearing from you and hope to attend tomorrow's meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 June 2011 
 

5.9 The meeting discussed the following points: 

• Parents applying to Kingsdale did not feel the process was clear , transparent or 
fair 

• The query raised by parents via the Southwark switchboard should have been 
forwarded to the Admissions team as it was too complex to be dealt with by the call 
centre 

• Officers explained that random selection is permissible under the Admissions code 

 
 RESOLVED  
  
The Admissions report agreed by OSC will go to the cabinet along with the results of the 
questionnaire. 
  
Officers undertook to look to improve information given to parents with a child with special 
needs / a statement of special needs. 
 

6. CHILDHOOD OBESITY AND SPORTS PROVISION REVIEW  
 

 6.1 The Chair drew members attention to the three reports considered so far; ‘Tipping 
the Scales’, A Tale of Two ObesCities’ and ‘Weighing In’. The Chair considered it 
was now time to draw up recommendations based on the evidence received so far.  

 
6.2 Members noted that July’s Council Assembly themed meeting is on Sports and 

Young people. Members stated that it was important that we listen to the evidence 
and debate on this theme and use this to inform the report. The chair stated that he 
would be making reference to this report during the debate and he urged other 
committee members to do the same.  

 
6.3 There was a discussion on submitting a report to the meeting; however members 

decided that it was too early for this. Officers advised the committee that once the 
report is agreed it can be submitted to the Council Assembly; there are provisions 
in the council constitution that allow this. The recent Democracy Commission 
particularly recommended this, particularly for reports that are on an engaging and 
important issue for residents.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
Draft recommendations will be composed drawing on the evidence received so far and the 
three reports circulated so far: 
 

• Tipping the scales  - London Assembly report 
• A tale of two obesCities 
• Weighing In. 

 
The chair will work on some draft recommendations and circulate these to the vice chair 
first, and then the rest of the committee.   
 



5 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 June 2011 
 

The committee will review comments and debate from members, residents and 
stakeholders on the ‘sports and young people’ Council Assembly theme. 
 
Officers will be invited to present on the free school meal pilot and work will be done to 
consider what data is needed to evaluate its impact. Officers will be asked to supply 
relevant information, background data, and results so far and scope for comparative study. 
 
 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 7.1 The chair referred to the work programme and said he was looking forward to 
starting part 2 of the scrutiny review into support for parents, following on from the 
review into School Admissions. The chair reported that he had visited the Parents’ 
Carers Council and he would like to invite them to a meeting so that the committee 
could discuss support for parents & carers of disabled children.  Members also 
suggested consulting a BME group that works with children with autism, and it was 
agree they should also be  invited.  

 
7.2 The chair went on to talk about a scheme initiated by CSV (Community Service 

Volunteers) which matches volunteers with families and children on protection 
plans to give practical advice and support. Information about this had been 
circulated to the committee last year,  and with the papers for this meeting. Rory 
Patterson reported that Southwark is now engaged with CVS to develop a scheme 
in partnership with Southwark Council. 

 
7.3 One of the education representatives asked if there was a role description for this 

as she thought that a number of parents who use Children’s Centres could be 
excellent volunteers for this scheme. Officers responded that this is in 
development.  The chair requested information and a presentation on this scheme 
at the next meeting.  

 
7.4 It was noted that Adult Education undertook to report back to the committee in the 

autumn.  
 
7.5 The committee agreed that combining the cabinet member interview with the 

quarterly visit by Southwark Youth Council and Speaker box would be the best use 
of time.  

 
7.6 January will once again be used as an opportunity to look at Safeguarding and the 

independent chair will be invited.  
 
7.7 Members discussed the planned review into universal free school meals. It was 

decided that officers will be invited in October and asked to present on progress so 
far and indicate when they understand evidence on outcomes will be available. 
Members commented that we need to think about the possibility of children having 
a healthy school meal and then going out to eat an unhealthy fast food meal after 
school. Members though it was important to engage and influence  parents. 

 
7.8 Members asked officers why certain year groups had been selected to be the first 



6 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 June 2011 
 

to received universal free school meals. Officers explained this is because they are 
rolling out the programme. Members commented that they would like to do 
comparative studies with schools who have not received this programme in order 
to measure the outcomes.  

 
7.9 Members went on to discuss the impact of Clinical Commissioning on children’s 

health services, such as school nurses. A joint meeting with the Health and Adult 
Social Care scrutiny committee was muted, however it was agreed that members 
concerns would be sent to the Chair of this committee.  

 
7.10 An education representative noted central government’s recent decisions on Early 

Years provision. He stated that these will have a big impact on preschool and other 
Early Year’s providers. He commented that a written question to the cabinet lead 
may help address concerns.  

 
7.11 The chair recommended that the committee continue to keep an eye on the 

proposed free school at Rotherhithe. He stated that there is an issue of 
accountability as there is no direct link to the local authority. 

 
7.12 Sharon Donno reported that her commitment as Chair of Southwark Headteachers 

Executive has now ended and Mr Nick Tildesley will be taking up this role from 
September. The Chair and committee thanked Sharon for all her hard work and 
valuable contribution to the committee.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
Review of parenting support – part 2: support for parents 
 

• Invite CSV (Community Service Volunteers) to present on their scheme 
matching volunteers with families and children on protection plans to give 
practical advice and support 

• Invite Southwark Parent Carers Council to the next meeting 
• Seek out and invite other organisations led by  parents /carers of disabled 

children and invite them to attend / give evidence to the scrutiny committee 
• Invite parent/cares of disabled children to give evidence on the parenting 

support theme 
 
Consider new partnership arrangements between public health, children’s services, 
education and the new GP consortiums 

Members noted that education school budgets are currently being used to pay for health 
care and the new partnership arrangements between public health, children’s services, 
education and the new clinical commissioning consortiums need to be aware of this.  
Members will feed into a review on clinical commissioning being done by the Health and 
Adult Social Care scrutiny committee and the above comment will be sent to the chair.  

 

 

 

 



7 
 
 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 June 2011 
 

Children and Young Peoples Plan with Southwark Youth Council – quarterly & 

Cabinet member interview 

The quarterly review of the Children and Young Peoples Plan with Southwark Youth 
Council & Speakerbox will be done in conjunction with the Cabinet lead member’s 
interview. 

 

The impact of services changes on the Youth service will be considered. 

A written question will be submitted on the impact of services changes on the Youth 
service  

 

Early Years  

A written question will be submitted on the impact of recent changes on Early Years and 
preschools. 
 
Rotherhithe School 
A watching brief will be kept on Rotherhithe School and the possible free school. 
 
Adult Education will be asked for an update following on from the 11 April meeting. 
 
Safeguarding in January 
 
 
 

 
 


